

No. 21-1164

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY STEVEN WILKINS; JANE B. STANTON,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES M. MANLEY
Pacific Legal Foundation
3241 East Shea Blvd.
No. 108
Phoenix, AZ 85028
jmanley@pacificlegal.org

ETHAN BLEVINS
Pacific Legal Foundation
839 W. 3600 S.
Bountiful, UT 84010
eblevins@pacificlegal.org

JEFFREY W. MCCOY*
**Counsel of Record*
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
jmccoy@pacificlegal.org
dschiff@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural Background.....	8
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	14
I. The Quiet Title Act Does Not Clearly State That Its Statute of Limitations Is Jurisdictional	14
A. The Quiet Title Act Uses Only Mundane Statute-of-Limitations Language	15
B. Congress Indicated That the Quiet Title Act’s Statute of Limitations Is Nonjurisdictional By Codifying It in a Separate Section from the Grant of Jurisdiction	17
C. The Legislative and Statutory History Shows That Both Congress and the Department of Justice Understood That the Statute of Limitations Would Be a Nonjurisdictional Affirmative Defense	19

II. The Court Has Never Held That the Quiet Title Act’s Statute of Limitations Is Jurisdictional	24
A. The Court Has Credited Statements That a Prescription Is “Jurisdictional” Only When That Prescription Was the Subject of a Definitive Earlier Interpretation	27
B. The Court Has Never Provided a Definitive Earlier Interpretation About Whether the Quiet Title Act’s Statute of Limitations Is Jurisdictional	30
1. <i>Block v. North Dakota</i> held that the Quiet Title Act’s statute of limitations applied to States, but it did not hold that the Quiet Title Act’s statute of limitations is jurisdictional	31
2. <i>United States v. Mottaz</i> held that the Quiet Title Act is the exclusive means for challenging the federal government’s interest in property but did not determine whether the statute of limitations is jurisdictional	35
3. <i>United States v. Beggerly</i> supports the position that the Quiet Title Act’s statute of limitations is nonjurisdictional	39
Conclusion	43

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	12, 14, 17, 25, 28
<i>Block v. N.D. ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	12, 20–21, 24, 31–34
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022)	4, 11–12, 14,18–19, 22, 25, 41
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	42–43
<i>Buchler v. United States</i> , 384 F. Supp. 709 (E.D. Cal. 1974).....	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	14
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	25, 27–30, 33–34
<i>Fid. Expl. & Prod. Co. v. United States</i> , 506 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2007)	12, 24
<i>Finn v. United States</i> , 123 U.S. 227 (1887)	29
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	12, 16–17, 25–29, 34
<i>Franconia Assoc. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	37
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	12, 15–18, 25
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	14

<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	40
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	13, 37–39, 41
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	28–29
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. (17 Otto) 123 (1883).....	28–29
<i>Kingman Reef Atoll Investments, L.L.C. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 541 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	13, 16, 25, 27,29, 31, 33–34, 41
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	29
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)	14–16, 18
<i>Myers v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 928 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v.</i> <i>Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	8
<i>Parker v. U.S. By & Through Dep't of</i> <i>Interior Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 226 (W.D. Okla. 1977)	22
<i>Payan v. Aramark Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 495 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007)	32–33
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	12, 14, 17–18, 28

<i>Roberts v. Corrothers</i> , 812 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	37
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	4, 16, 42
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	30, 41
<i>Thornhill Publ'g Co. v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	12–13, 24, 39–41
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	12, 24–25, 35–38
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	11–20, 23–24, 27–28, 37, 40
<i>Wisconsin Valley Imp. Co. v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2009)	31, 42
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	12, 17

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6330(e)(1)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	2, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1346(f)	2–3, 11–12, 17–18
28 U.S.C. § 2409a.....	2–3, 11–12
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(e).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g)	2–3, 13, 15, 17, 40
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a)	16
Pub. L. No. 99-598, 100 Stat. 3351 (Nov. 4, 1986).....	23

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....	22
------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

117 Cong. Rec. 46,371 (1971).....	21
70 Fed. Reg. 68,264 (Nov. 9, 2005).....	6
51 Am. Jur. 2d Limitation of Actions § 359.....	41
Dispute of Titles on Public Lands: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Public Lands of the Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 92d Cong. 31 (1971).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1559 (1972)	8, 12, 21–23, 32, 34, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 99-924 (1986)	21, 23–24
Joint Appendix, <i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (No. 85-549).....	35

Petitioner’s Brief, <i>Block v. N. Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (No. 81-2337).....	32–33
Petitioner’s Brief, <i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (No. 97-731)	13, 40–41
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>United States</i> <i>v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (No. 97-731).....	41–42
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>United States</i> <i>v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (No. 85-546)	38
Press Release, U.S. Forest Serv., <i>Bitterroot</i> <i>National Forest Releases Travel Plan</i> <i>Decision and Final EIS</i> (May 11, 2016), https://www.fs.usda.gov/detail/bitterroot/ news-events/?cid=FSEPRD500391	7
Respondent’s Brief, <i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (No. 85-546).....	36
S. Rep. No. 92-575 (1971)	3, 20–21, 23, 27, 34
Steadman, John Montague, “ <i>Forgive U.S. Its Trespasses?</i> ”: <i>Land Title</i> <i>Disputes with the Sovereign—Present</i> <i>Remedies and Prospective Reform</i> , 1972 Duke L.J. 15.....	20
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Block v. N. Dakota</i> (No. 81-2337).....	32–33
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>United States</i> <i>v. Mottaz</i> (No. 85-546)	36
